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1 https://www.cps.gov.uk/publication/code-crown-prosecutors 
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2 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2000/2853/made 
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3 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2006/372/contents/made 
4 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/15/contents/enacted 
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5https://www.dashservices.org.uk/Media/Default/Docs/Guidance%20for%20Local%20Authorities%20on%20Th

e%20Letting%20Agents%20redress%20scheme.pdf 
6 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111116821  
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https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/

731549/Lettings_Agents_and_Property_Managers_redress_scheme.pdf. 
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Severity of offence 

Severity of the offence. The more serious the offence, the higher the penalty 

 Score = 1 Score = 5 Score = 10 Score = 15 Score = 20 Total Score 

      0 

 
Pick one box 
only to the 
right choosing 
the criteria 
that most 
closely fits 
the case 

 
 
Technical 
infringement 

 
 
Minor 
offence 

 
 
Moderate 
offence 

 
 
Serious 
Offence 

 
 
Very 
serious 
offence 

 

SEVERITY OF OFFENCE TOTAL 0 



27 

CULPABILITY 

Culpability and track record of the offender. 
A higher penalty will be appropriate where the offender has a history of failing to comply with their 
obligations and/or their actions were deliberate and/or they knew, or ought to have known, that 
they were in breach of their legal responsibilities. Landlords are running a business and should be 
expected to be aware of their legal obligations 

 Score = 0.5 Score = 2.5 Score = 5 Score = 7.5 Score = 10 Total 
Score 

       
0 

Pick one box 
ONLY 

 

 
HISTORY OF 
COMPLIANCE 

 
Offender 
not aware 
of the 
offence but 
ought to 
have 
known; but 
there is no 
previous 
history of 
offending 
 

 
No 
response 
to informal 
action; but 
there have 
been no 
previous 
warnings 
or civil 
penalties 
issued 

 
Moderate 
level of 
enforcement 
taken in the 
previous 12 
months, and 
there has 
been a 
previous 
warning; but 
no civil 
penalties 

 
High level of 
enforcement 
taken during 
the previous 
12 months 
and more 
than one 
warning 
ignored and 
one previous 
civil penalty 
issued for 
minor 
offence 

 
*Multiple 
enforcement 
taken during 
the previous 
twelve 
months, and 
more than 
one warning 
ignored, and 
a previous 
civil penalty 
issued for 
serious 
offence 
 

 

 
Pick one box 
ONLY 
 

      

      

 
SIZE OF 

PORTFOLIO 

 
Landlord 

1 property 

 
Landlord 

2-3 
properties 

 

Portfolio 
landlord 

4-49 
properties or 

Local 
managing 

agent 
 

Portfolio 
landlord 

50-99 
properties 

or 
Regional 

managing 
agent 

Portfolio 
landlord 

100 or more 
properties 

or 
National 

managing 
agent 

 

SEVERITY OF OFFENCE TOTAL  
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HARM/POTENTIAL HARM 

 
The harm caused to the tenant. 
 
This is a very important factor when determining the level of penalty. The greater the harm or the 
potential for harm (this may be as perceived by the tenant), the higher the amount should be when 
imposing a civil penalty. 
 

 Score = 1 Score = 5 Score = 10 Score = 15 Score = 20 Total Score 

       

 
Pick one 
box only to 
the right 
choosing 
the criteria 
that most 
closely fits 
the case 

 
 
Potential 
for  
CLASS IV 
harm 

 
 
Potential 
for 
CLASS II OR 
III harm 

 
 
Actual 
harm which 
results in 
treatment 
by a GP OR 
Potential 
for 
significant 
CLASS I 
harm 
 

 
 
Actual 
harm which 
results in 
hospital 
treatment 
tenant 
expected 
to recover 
completely 

 
 
Significant 
actual 
harm 
which 
resulted in 
hospital 
treatment 
and could 
lead to a 
lifelong 
illness 
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Punishment 

 
A civil penalty should not be regarded as an easy or lesser option compared to prosecution. While the 
penalty should be proportionate and reflect both the severity of the offence and whether there is a pattern 
of previous offending, it is important that it is set at a high enough level to help ensure that it has a real 
economic impact on the offender and demonstrates the consequences of not complying with their 
responsibilities. 
 

 Score = 0.5 Score = 2.5 Score = 5 Score = 7.5 Score = 10 Total Score 

       
 

Pick one box 
ONLY 

 

 
SEVERITY OF 
THE 
OFFENCE 
 

 
Technical 
infringement 

 
Minor 
offence 

 
Moderate 
offence 

 
Serious 
Offence 

 
Very serious 
offence 

 
 

 
 
Pick one box 
ONLY 
 

      

      

 
HISTORY OF 
OFFENDER 

 
No previous 

history 
 

 
No previous 
warnings or 

civil 
penalties 

issued 
 

 
A previous 
warning no 
civil penalty 

 
More than 

one 
warning 

ignored and 
one 

previous 
civil penalty 
issued for 

minor  
Offence 

 

 
More than 

one warning 
ignored, 

previous civil 
penalty issued 

for serious 
offence 

 

PUNISHMENT OFFENCE TOTAL  

 



30 

DETER OFFENDER AND OTHERS 

Deter the offender from repeating the offence. The goal is to prevent any further offending and help ensure 
that the landlord fully complies with all their legal responsibilities in future. The level of the penalty should 
therefore be set at a high enough level such that it is likely to deter the offender from repeating the offence. 
 
Deter others from committing similar offences. While the fact that someone has received a civil penalty will 
not be in the public domain, it is possible that other landlords in the local area will become aware through 
informal channels when someone has received a civil penalty. 
 
An important part of deterrence is the realisation that (a) the local housing authority is proactive in levying 
civil penalties where the need to do so exists and (b) that the civil penalty will be set at a high enough level to 
both punish the offender and deter repeat offending. 
 

 Score = 0.5 Score = 2.5 Score = 5 Score = 7.5 Score = 10 Total Score 

       
 

Pick one box 
ONLY 

 

 
DETERENT TO 
OFFENDER 

Any financial 
penalty will 
deter repeat 
offending 
 

A minor 
financial 
penalty will 
deter 
repeat 
offending 

A moderate 
financial 
penalty will 
deter repeat 
offending 

A high 
financial 
penalty will 
deter repeat 
offending 

Only a 
significant 
financial 
penalty will 
deter repeat 
offending 

 
 

 
 
Pick one box 
ONLY 
 

      

      

DETERENT TO 
OTHER 

LANDLORDS 
 

No benefit 
to 

publicising 
the penalty 

through 
informal 
channels 

Low level 
publicity 
through 
informal 
channels 

would 
deter 

others from 
offending 

Some 
publicity 
through 
informal 
channels 

would deter 
others from 

offending 

Publicity 
through 
informal 
channels 

would deter 
others from 

offending 

Significant 
publicity 
through 
informal 
channels 

would deter 
others from 

offending 

 

DETER OFFENDER AND OTHERS TOTAL  
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FINANCIAL BENEFIT 

 
Remove any financial benefit the offender may have obtained as a result of committing the offence. The guiding 
principle here should be to ensure that the offender does not benefit as a result of committing an offence, i.e., 
it should not be cheaper to offend than to ensure a property is well maintained and properly managed. 
 

 Score = 1 Score = 5 Score = 10 Score = 15 Score = 20 Total 
Score 

 
 
Pick one 
box only 
to the 
right 
choosing 
the 
criteria 
that 
most 
closely 
fits the 
case 

      

      

No financial 
benefit 
 from operating 
illegally or 
substandard 
accommodation 

Some benefit 
from operating 
illegally or 
substandard 
accommodation 

Moderate 
benefit 
gained from 
operating 
illegally or 
substandard 
accommodation 

High level of 
benefit 
gained from 
operating 
illegally or 
substandard 
accommodation 

Significantly 
high level of 
benefit 
gained from 
operating 
illegally or 
substandard 
accommodation 

 

FINANCIAL BENEFIT TOTAL   

 

SCORE BY CRITERIA & TOTAL 

CRITERIA SEVERITY 
OF 
OFFENCE 
TOTAL 

CULPABILITY 
TOTAL 

HARM/POTENTIAL 
HARM TOTAL 

PUNISHMENT 
TOTAL 

DETER 
OFFENDERS 
AND 
OTHERS 
TOTAL 

FINANCIAL 
BENEFIT 
TOTAL 

TOTAL 
SCORE 

 
SCORE 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

PENALTY SCORING RANGE AND FEE 

 
SCORE 

 
1-5 

 
6-10 

 
11-
20 

 
21-30 

 
31-40 

 
41-50 

 
51-60 

 
61-70 

 
71-80 

 
81-90 

 
91-120 

 
FEE 

 
£250 

 
£500 

 
£750 

 
£1,000 

 
£2,500 

 
£5,000 

 
£10,000 

 
£15,000 

 
£20,000 

 
£25,000 

 
£30,000 

 

ACTUAL PENALTY IMPOSED 

 
TO PAY 
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Element  
 

Description  Amount  

Hazard Awareness 
Notice  

The charge made when it is necessary for the 
Council to serve a Hazard Awareness Notice 
informing the owner/landlord that a hazard 
requires attention. 
   

£550* 

Improvement Notice 
or a Suspended 
Improvement 
Notice 
 

The charge made when it is necessary for the 
Council to serve an Improvement Notice or 
Suspended Improvement Notice because the 
owner or landlord has failed to engage with the 
Council, or it is unlikely that a pre-formal process 
will result in a satisfactory resolution. 
 

£550* 
 

Service of a 
Prohibition 
Order or a 
Suspended 
Prohibition 
Order 
 

The charge made when it is necessary for the 
Council to serve a Prohibition Order because all or 
part of the property cannot be occupied safely, 
and resolution cannot be achieved by way of an 
informal agreement. 
 

£550* 
 

Service of an 
Emergency 
Prohibition 
Order 
 

The charge made when it is necessary for the 
Council to serve an Emergency Prohibition Order 
because there is an imminent risk of serious harm 
to the health and safety of the occupier(s) in all or 
part of the property. 
 

£600* 
 

Request to remove 
or 
revoke a Prohibition 
or Emergency 
 

The charge made when the Council is requested to 
revoke or remove prohibition / emergency 
prohibition orders – this will always entail a visit to 
the premises. 
 

£300* 
 

Works in Default 
 

The charge made when it is necessary for the 
Council to carry out works because the owner or 
landlord of the property has failed to comply with 
a statutory notice and, on its own, prosecution 
would not ensure the health and safety of the 
occupier(s). The full cost of the works will be 
recovered in line with the relevant statutory 
provisions, a land charge will be placed on the 
property and the debt will be pursued. If interest 
can be charged while the debt remains unpaid, this 
will be added to the debt. 
 

Cost of the 
works plus 
30% on costs 
charge.  
  
 
 


